



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RIJU RAVINDRAN, BYJU'S ALPHA,)
INC and TANGIBLE PLAY, INC.,)
)
Defendants Below, Appellants,)
) No. 463, 2023
v.)
) Court Below:
GLAS TRUST COMPANY LLC, in its) Court of Chancery
capacity as Administrative Agent and)
Collateral Agent, and TIMOTHY R. POHL,) C.A. No. 2023-0488-MTZ
)
Plaintiffs Below, Appellees.)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Brock E. Czeschin (No. 3938)
Susan Hannigan Cohen (No. 5342)
Nicole M. Henry (No. 6550)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7700

OF COUNSEL:

George W. Hicks, Jr.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000

Seth M. Cohen
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
555 California Street
San Francisco, CA 94144
(415) 439-1500

Dated: April 1, 2024

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee Timothy R. Pohl

Lauren K. Neal (No. 5940)
Elizabeth A. Mullin Stoffer (No. 6380)
MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &
TUNNELL LLP
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee GLAS Trust Company LLC, in its capacity as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Credit Agreement.....	4
B. The Conceded Defaults Under the Credit Agreement, and GLAS’s Enforcement of Remedies.....	7
C. Proceedings Below	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY DID NOT PLAINLY ERR IN FINDING THAT DEFENDANTS WAIVED AN ARGUMENT THAT THE FORUM SELECTION PROVISION APPLIES TO POHL.....	13
A. Question Presented.....	13
B. Scope of Review.....	13
C. Merits of Argument.....	13
1. The Court of Chancery Correctly Found that Defendants Waived An Argument that the Forum Selection Provision Applies to Pohl.....	14
2. Alternatively, Any Error as to the Forum Selection Provision Was Not Plain.....	19
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY RULED THAT WHITEHAT’S FAILURE TO ACCEDE AS A GUARANTOR CONSTITUTED A MATERIAL BREACH OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT ENTITLING THE LENDERS TO ENFORCEMENT.	24
A. Question Presented.....	24

B.	Scope of Review.....	24
C.	Merits of Argument.....	24
1.	The Credit Agreement’s Amendments Repeatedly Acknowledge Material Breach and GLAS’s Entitlement to Exercise Remedies.....	25
2.	Under Section 5.9(c) of the Credit Agreement, BYJU’s Alpha and T&L Unambiguously Covenanted that Whitehat Would Accede as Guarantor.	26
3.	The Court of Chancery’s Interpretation Properly Gives Meaning to Both Section 5.9(c) and Section 5.17(d).	28
4.	Defendants’ Breaches Were Material, and Enforcing the Credit Agreement’s Remedies Is Not Unconscionable.	32
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY REJECTED DEFENDANTS’ IMPOSSIBILITY DEFENSE TO WHITEHAT’S FAILURE TO ACCEDE AS GUARANTOR.....	35
A.	Question Presented.....	35
B.	Scope of Review.....	35
C.	Merits of Argument.....	35
IV.	THE JUDGMENT CAN BE AFFIRMED BASED ON DEFENDANTS’ OTHER DEFAULTS.....	43
A.	Question Presented.....	43
B.	Scope of Review.....	43
C.	Merits of Argument.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>301 E. 60th St. LLC v. Competitive Sols. LLC</i> , 190 N.Y.S.3d 327 (App. Div. 2023).....	32
<i>In re 53 Stanhope LLC</i> , 625 B.R. 573 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	33, 34
<i>A & S Transp. Co. v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 546 N.Y.S.2d 109 (App. Div. 1989).....	36, 39
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster Near New Orleans, La. on July 9, 1982</i> , 821 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1987), reinstated, 883 F.2d 17 (5th Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Analytical Surveys, Inc. v. Tonga Partners, L.P.</i> , 684 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Brad H. v. City of New York</i> , 951 N.E.2d 743 (N.Y. 2011).....	28
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 193 A.3d 734 (Del. 2018)	16
<i>Campo v. Board of Education, Brookhaven-Comsewogue Union Free School District</i> , 622 N.Y.S.2d 66 (App. Div. 1995).....	41
<i>Chiampou Travis Besaw & Kershner, LLP v. Pullano</i> , 148 N.Y.S.3d 783 (App. Div. 2021).....	33
<i>Coster v. UIP Cos., Inc.</i> , 300 A.3d 656 (Del. 2023)	35
<i>ECI Fin. Corp. v. Resurrection Temple of Our Lord, Inc.</i> , 184 N.Y.S.3d 96 (App. Div. 2023).....	44
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999)	17

<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 642 A.2d 772 (Del. 1994)	18
<i>Four Asteria Realty v. BCP Bank of N. Am.</i> , 897 N.Y.S.2d 487 (App. Div. 2010).....	37
<i>Freeford Ltd. v. Pendleton</i> , 857 N.Y.S.2d 62 (App. Div. 2008).....	21
<i>Gaia House Mezz LLC v. State Street Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 720 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Gatz Props., LLC v. Auriga Cap. Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012)	24
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Metals Res. Grp. Ltd.</i> , 741 N.Y.S.2d 218 (App. Div. 2002).....	36, 37
<i>Genger v. TR Invs., LLC</i> , 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011)	21
<i>Greenfield v. Philles Records, Inc.</i> , 780 N.E.2d 166 (N.Y. 2002).....	27
<i>Indasu Int’l, C.A. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 861 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1988)	22
<i>JMD Holding Corp. v. Congress Fin. Corp.</i> , 828 N.E.2d 604 (N.Y. 2005).....	33, 44
<i>Kel Kim Corp. v. Cen. Mkts., Inc.</i> , 519 N.E.2d 295 (N.Y. 1987).....	35, 36, 42
<i>Key Int’l Mfg. Inc. v. Stillman</i> , 480 N.Y.S.2d 528 (App. Div. 1984).....	32, 33
<i>L-3 Commc’ns Corp. v. Channel Techs., Inc.</i> , 737 N.Y.S.2d 366 (App. Div. 2002).....	21
<i>Lagarenne v. Ingber</i> , 710 N.Y.S.2d 425 (App. Div. 2000).....	36

<i>Lum v. State</i> , 101 A.3d 970 (Del. 2014)	16
<i>Med. Ctr. of Del., Inc. v. Lougheed</i> , 661 A.2d 1055 (Del. 1995)	13, 14, 19, 23
<i>N. Am. Leasing, Inc. v. NASDI Hldgs., LLC</i> , 276 A.3d 463 (Del. 2022)	13
<i>Oppenheimer & Co., Inc. v. Oppenheim, Appel, Dixon & Co.</i> , 660 N.E.2d 415 (N.Y. 1995).....	32
<i>Out Publ'g, Inc. v. Lipo Liquidating Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 3661886 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jul. 1, 2013).....	21
<i>Pleasant Hill Developers, Inc. v. Foxwood Enterprises, LLC</i> , 885 N.Y.S.2d 531 (App. Div. 2009).....	36, 39
<i>Recurrent Cap. Bridge Fund I, LLC v. ISR Sys. & Sensors Corp.</i> , 875 F.Supp.2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	22
<i>Red Tree Investments, LLC v. Petróleos de Venezuela, S.A.</i> , 2021 WL 6092462 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 82 F.4th 161 (2d Cir. 2023).....	40
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 596 A.2d 1345 (Del. 1991)	13
<i>Roca v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 842 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004)	19
<i>Ruggiero v. FuturaGene, plc.</i> , 948 A.2d 1124 (Del. Ch. 2008)	20
<i>Sherrod v. Mount Sinai St. Luke's</i> , 168 N.Y.S.3d 95 (App. Div. 2022).....	21
<i>Tumlinson v. Adv. Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 106 A.3d 983 (Del. 2013)	16
<i>Tunnell Publishing Co. v. Straus Communications, Inc.</i> , 565 N.Y.S.2d 572 (App. Div. 1991).....	33, 34

Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.,
651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....43

Statutes

8 *Del. C.* §2251, 10, 21
11 U.S.C. §506(b)34
